o

4
b
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRET

OR
UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

1A

|
| A

Christian life narratives of young adults who have
non-Christian family members in the Republic of Korea:

Narratives of keeping faith

By

Hee Young Kwan

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the

Requirements for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR

in the
FACULTY OF THEOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF PRACTICAL THEOLOGY
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor

Professor J C Muller

April 2008



UMIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Christian life narratives of young adults who have
non-Christian family members in the Republic of Korea:

Narratives of keeping faith

By

Hee Young Kwan



&
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

’- UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Sl

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ABSTRACT

The present research has been undertaken within a narrative approach which is based
on social constructionism. For the purposes of fostering more effective
communication between science and theology, | also adopt the postfoundationalist
way of thinking which was suggested by Van Huyssteen. | made use of the seven
movements that were proposed by J C Miller to present the research undertaken with

four young adult Christians.

Korea is a multi-religious society in which various religions coexist, such as
Buddhism, Confucianism, Shamanism, Christianity and several new religions. In the
religious background of Korea, people are free to choose their religion, but
sometimes their religious freedom has been limited by the patriarchal family system.
In particular, young adult Christians who are in the period of emerging adulthood
may face an even more difficult situation when they practise a different religion from
that of their family. They are still under the strong influence of their parents
emotionally and financially, but they want to be adults with their own independent
identity. Moreover, Korean social prejudice against Christianity causes the young

adult Christians much difficulty in maintaining their faith life comfortably.

In order to listen to their stories regarding their faith life, | selected four young adult
Christians who have non-Christian family members in their household, who are
unmarried, and are therefore still dependent on their parents. With the co-researchers,
individual interview sessions and group interview sessions were held, and a web-

activity devised in which their stories were told and developed in collaboration with



W UMIVERSITEIT YAN PRET

OR
UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

1A

9,

|
| A

various disciplines that were influencing their discourses within the stories. They
were experiencing tensions with their non-Christian family members in maintaining
their Christian faith life and were feeling powerless in the relationship with them.
Furthermore, in their relationship with other Christians in the church the co-
researchers complained about the lack of understanding, regarding their specific
family background, shown by those believers who do have Christian relatives in their

household.

The narrative research process allowed the co-researchers to interpret their difficult
stories and to think through the meanings of these and their effect. In this manner,
they could reinterpret their painful stories and uncover new meanings that might
assist them to be more satisfied in the future. Having discovered new meanings for
their painful stories, the co-researchers are not powerless people any longer; instead,
they are active people who are dreaming for, or envisioning, a better future with their

non-Christian family.



8.

9.

Key Terms

Narrative research
Social constructionism
Postfoundationalism
Practical theology
Co-researchers

Young adult Christians
Korean Christianity
Empowering

Traditions of interpretation

10. Retelling the story



4
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Sl

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
I would like to express a deep sense of gratitude:

To my Lord, God, who encouraged me to continue this study and was very near to

me. Thank you for being with me through the whole journey of the present study.

To the co-researchers who bravely told their private stories. | know that your stories
are really painful and difficult to share with other people, but you did so beautifully

and made great progress with your amazing stories.

To Pil ku, my husband, and Yea Chan and Yea Jee, my lovely children. Thank you for
your patient and loving support. | could not have finished the present thesis without
you. Especially Yea Chan and Yea Jee! You were not obstructers but sources of my

power.

To Prof. J C Muller, my supervisor. | have worked with you for 5 years. During those
times, you were a really great guide, supporter, and enthusiastic teacher as regards
my study and my life. If | am given the opportunity to teach students one day, I

would like to be a teacher just like you.

To Dr. David Levey, the editor. Thank you for your fine work and offering alternative

insights for my study.

To my mother. Because of you, | can be here. Do not feel sorry about me any more.



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETO
UNIVERSITY OF P
W YUNIBESITHI YA P

You have given me great love which has overflowed into my children. I love you,

mom.

To my friends and church members in Korea. Thank you for trusting and

encouraging me.

Vi



b

W UMIVERSITEIT YAN PRET

i
iz
OR
=) UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

1A

|
| A

TABLE OF CONTENTS
ABSTRACT
KEY TERMS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

CHAPTER 1: RESEARCH ORIENTATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

CHOSEN FIELD OF RESEARCH
MY CURIOSITY IN TERMS OF THIS CONTEXT
MY STORY
1.31 Becoming a Christian
1.3.2 ‘I want to go to the church!’
1.3.3 “You cannot understand me.’
1.3.4 The purpose of sharing my story
THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE CONTEXT AND ME
RESEARCH GAP WITHIN EXISTENT RESEARCH
UNDERSTANDING THE CONTEXT
1.6.1 Multireligious Society
1.6.2 Folk religions of Korea
1.6.2.1 Korean Shamanism (Musok)
1.6.2.2 Confucianism
1.6.2.3 Buddhism
1.6.3 Christianity in Korea

1.6.4 Unique characteristics of the Korean family

vii

10
11
13
15
15
17
18
19
21
23

25



1.7

i
iz
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
=) UNIVERSITY OF PRETORI
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 2: RESEARCH POSITIONING AND PRACTICAL

2.1

2.2

2.3

EXECUTION

RESEARCH POSITIONING WITHIN EPISTEMOLOGY
2.1.1 Narrative perspective

2.1.2 My theology

2.1.3 An adequate interaction between science and theology
2.1.4 Postfoundationalism
2.15 Postfoundationalist practical theology
2.1.6 Postfoundationalist practical theology and narrative approach
RESEARCH POSITIONING WITHIN METHODOLOGY
2.2.1 Narrative research
2.2.1.1  The relationship between researcher and co-researcher
2.2.1.2  The role of researcher
2.2.2 Seven movements
2.2.3 Research outline
224 The aims of the research
PRACTICAL EXECUTION OF THE RESEARCH

2.3.1 Why did I choose young adult Christians?

2.3.2 Selecting of co-researchers
2.3.3 Research methods
2.3.3.1 Interviews

2.3.3.2 Web-activity

viii

26

28

28
28
32
33

35
37

40

41

41
43
43

44

47

48
49

49
51

52

52

54



W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
%P YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA
2.3.3.3 Literature study
2.3.34 Recording
2.3.35 Transcribing
2.3.3.6 Interdisciplinary work
2.3.3.7 Theological reflection
2.4 Ethical considerations for the present research
2.4.1 Recruiting
2.4.2 Obtaining Consent
2.4.3 Interviewing
2.4.4 Analyzing the data
2.4.5 Writing the Report

2.5 SUMMARY
CHAPTER 3: STORIES OF YOUNG ADULT CHRISTIANS

3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 LET’S START TELLING THE STORY!
3.2.1 Story teller 1 (Happy)
3.21.1 The story of Happy (H)
3.2.1.2 Happy'’s story of the past
3.2.1.3 Reflection on the journey with Happy
3.2.2 Story teller 2 (Agape)
3221 The story of Agape (A)
3.2.2.2 Agape’s story of the past

3.2.2.3 Reflection on the journey with Agape

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
64
65

66

68

68
69
72
72
75
77
79
79
82

84



3.2.3

3.2.4

4
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Sl

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Story teller 3 (Green Temptation)

3231 The story of Green Temptation (G)

3.2.3.2 Green Temptation’s story of the past

3.2.33 Reflection on the journey with Green Temptation
Story teller 4 (Blue Bell)

3241 The story of Blue Bell (B)

3.24.2 Blue Bell’s story of the past

3.243 Reflection on the journey with Blue Bell

86

86

87

88

89

89

91

93

3.3  GIVING VOICE AND EMERGING TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

“The church does not understand me!’
“Salvation of the family is my mission!”

“We live in two worlds!”

92

96

103

109

To have a non-Christian family means to have many disadvantages

for my faith life.

34 SUMMARY

113

119

CHAPTER 4: RETELLING THE STORY OF THE YOUNG ADULTS

41 INTRODUCTION

121

4.2  THE INFLUENCES OF TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION UPON THE

CO-RESEARCHERS

421

4.2.2

“The church does not understand me!”

‘Salvation of the family is my mission!’

123

124

130



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.2.3

4.2.4

RETELLING THE STORY OF YOUNG ADULT CHRISTIANS WITH

<
b
’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Sl

UMIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

“We live in two worlds!’

136

To have a non-Christian family means to have many disadvantages

for my faith life

NON-CHRISTIAN FAMILY

43.1

4.3.2

Deconstructing of the co-researchers’ stories

43.1.1

43.1.2

43.1.3

4314

Christianity within Korean society
Dual attitude of Korean society towards religion
Confucian family

Korean Familism

An alternative story of ‘keeping the faith’

RETELLING THE STORY OF ‘SUFFERINGS’

44.1

442

443

444

445

4.4.6

4.4.7

SUMMARY

Deconstructing the story of ‘suffering’

Emerging adulthood and the family relationship

To be an adult!

Family conflict

‘Sufferings’

Alternative story of ‘Hatch out!’

Alternative story of “‘We are not powerless!”

138

141

142

146

153

155

160

161

162

165

166

170

172

175

177

182

184

CHAPTER 5: EMPOWERING AND DREAMING THE FUTURE 186

5.1

5.2

INTRODUCTION

186

REFLECTIONS OF THE CO-RESEARCHERS ON THE ALTERNATIVE

Xi



4
b
‘ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

Y
UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETOR

|
| A

FINDINGS 187

521 Keeping the faith 188
522 Hatch out! 193

523 We are not powerless! 195

5.3 EMPOWERING 197
5.4 DREAMING THE FUTURE 201
54.1 Dreaming the future of the co-researchers with new stories 202
54.2 Dreaming the future of the researcher with new stories 205

5.5 SUMMARY 207

CHAPTER 6: CRITICAL REFLECTIONS ON THE RESEARCH 209

6.1 INTRODUCTION 209
6.2 CRITICAL REFLECTIONS ON SELECTING THE CO-RESEARCHERS
210
6.3 CRITICAL REFLECTION ON THE WEB-ACTIVITY 210
6.4  CRITICAL REFLECTION ON ‘THE DIFFERENT VOICE GIVERS® 212

6.5 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER STUDY 213

BIBLIOGRAPHY 215

xii



	FRONT
	Title page
	Abstract
	Key Terms
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapters 5-6
	Bibliography

