

# Christian life narratives of young adults who have non-Christian family members in the Republic of Korea: Narratives of keeping faith

### By

### **Hee Young Kwan**

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the Requirements for the degree

### PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR

in the

FACULTY OF THEOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF PRACTICAL THEOLOGY
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor

Professor J C Müller

April 2008



# Christian life narratives of young adults who have non-Christian family members in the Republic of Korea: Narratives of keeping faith

By Hee Young Kwan



### **ABSTRACT**

The present research has been undertaken within a narrative approach which is based on social constructionism. For the purposes of fostering more effective communication between science and theology, I also adopt the postfoundationalist way of thinking which was suggested by Van Huyssteen. I made use of the seven movements that were proposed by J C Müller to present the research undertaken with four young adult Christians.

Korea is a multi-religious society in which various religions coexist, such as Buddhism, Confucianism, Shamanism, Christianity and several new religions. In the religious background of Korea, people are free to choose their religion, but sometimes their religious freedom has been limited by the patriarchal family system. In particular, young adult Christians who are in the period of emerging adulthood may face an even more difficult situation when they practise a different religion from that of their family. They are still under the strong influence of their parents emotionally and financially, but they want to be adults with their own independent identity. Moreover, Korean social prejudice against Christianity causes the young adult Christians much difficulty in maintaining their faith life comfortably.

In order to listen to their stories regarding their faith life, I selected four young adult Christians who have non-Christian family members in their household, who are unmarried, and are therefore still dependent on their parents. With the co-researchers, individual interview sessions and group interview sessions were held, and a web-activity devised in which their stories were told and developed in collaboration with



various disciplines that were influencing their discourses within the stories. They were experiencing tensions with their non-Christian family members in maintaining their Christian faith life and were feeling powerless in the relationship with them. Furthermore, in their relationship with other Christians in the church the coresearchers complained about the lack of understanding, regarding their specific family background, shown by those believers who do have Christian relatives in their household.

The narrative research process allowed the co-researchers to interpret their difficult stories and to think through the meanings of these and their effect. In this manner, they could reinterpret their painful stories and uncover new meanings that might assist them to be more satisfied in the future. Having discovered new meanings for their painful stories, the co-researchers are not powerless people any longer; instead, they are active people who are dreaming for, or envisioning, a better future with their non-Christian family.



# Key Terms

- 1. Narrative research
- 2. Social constructionism
- 3. Postfoundationalism
- 4. Practical theology
- 5. Co-researchers
- 6. Young adult Christians
- 7. Korean Christianity
- 8. Empowering
- 9. Traditions of interpretation
- 10. Retelling the story



### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express a deep sense of gratitude:

To my Lord, God, who encouraged me to continue this study and was very near to me. Thank you for being with me through the whole journey of the present study.

To the co-researchers who bravely told their private stories. I know that your stories are really painful and difficult to share with other people, but you did so beautifully and made great progress with your amazing stories.

To Pil ku, my husband, and Yea Chan and Yea Jee, my lovely children. Thank you for your patient and loving support. I could not have finished the present thesis without you. Especially Yea Chan and Yea Jee! You were not obstructers but sources of my power.

To Prof. J C Müller, my supervisor. I have worked with you for 5 years. During those times, you were a really great guide, supporter, and enthusiastic teacher as regards my study and my life. If I am given the opportunity to teach students one day, I would like to be a teacher just like you.

To Dr. David Levey, the editor. Thank you for your fine work and offering alternative insights for my study.

To my mother. Because of you, I can be here. Do not feel sorry about me any more.

V



You have given me great love which has overflowed into my children. I love you, mom.

To my friends and church members in Korea. Thank you for trusting and encouraging me.



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

AB	STRA	ACT		ii
KE	EY TE	RMS		iv
AC	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			v
CI	I A DTE	D 1. DEC	TE A DOLL ODIENTATION	1
СП	IAPIE	K I. KES	SEARCH ORIENTATION	1
1.1	СН	OSEN FIEI	LD OF RESEARCH	1
1.2	MY	CURIOSI	ΓΥ IN TERMS OF THIS CONTEXT	4
1.3	MY	STORY		5
	1.3.1	Beco	ming a Christian	5
	1.3.2	'I wa	nt to go to the church!'	6
	1.3.3	'You	cannot understand me.'	8
	1.3.4	The p	purpose of sharing my story	10
1.4	THI	E RELATIO	ONSHIP BETWEEN THE CONTEXT AND ME	11
1.5	RES	SEARCH C	GAP WITHIN EXISTENT RESEARCH	13
1.6 UNDERSTAND			DING THE CONTEXT	15
	1.6.1	Multi	ireligious Society	15
	1.6.2	Folk	religions of Korea	17
		1.6.2.1	Korean Shamanism (Musok)	18
		1.6.2.2	Confucianism	19
		1.6.2.3	Buddhism	21
	1.6.3	Chris	stianity in Korea	23
	1.6.4	Unia	ue characteristics of the Korean family	25



1.7	SUN	MMARY	26
СН	APTE	ER 2: RESEARCH POSITIONING AND PRACTI	(CAL
		EXECUTION	28
2.1	RES	SEARCH POSITIONING WITHIN EPISTEMOLOGY	28
	2.1.1	Narrative perspective	28
	2.1.2	My theology	32
	2.1.3	An adequate interaction between science and theolog	gy 33
	2.1.4	Postfoundationalism	35
	2.1.5	Postfoundationalist practical theology	37
	2.1.6	Postfoundationalist practical theology and narrative	approach 40
2.2	RES	SEARCH POSITIONING WITHIN METHODOLOGY	41
	2.2.1	Narrative research	41
		2.2.1.1 The relationship between researcher and co-re	esearcher 43
		2.2.1.2 The role of researcher	43
	2.2.2	Seven movements	44
	2.2.3	Research outline	47
	2.2.4	The aims of the research	48
2.3	PRA	ACTICAL EXECUTION OF THE RESEARCH	49
	2.3.1	Why did I choose young adult Christians?	49
	2.3.2	Selecting of co-researchers	51
	2.3.3	Research methods	52
		2.3.3.1 Interviews	52
		2.3.3.2 Web-activity	54



		2.3.3.3	Literature study	56
		2.3.3.4	Recording	57
		2.3.3.5	Transcribing	58
		2.3.3.6	Interdisciplinary work	59
		2.3.3.7	Theological reflection	60
2.4	Ethi	cal consider	rations for the present research	61
	2.4.1	Recru	iting	62
	2.4.2	Obtair	ning Consent	63
	2.4.3	Interv	iewing	64
	2.4.4	Analy	zing the data	64
	2.4.5	Writin	ng the Report	65
2.5	SUN	MMARY		66
СН	(APTE	R 3: STO	RIES OF YOUNG ADULT CHRISTIANS	68
3.1	INT	RODUCTIO	ON	68
3.2	LET	"S START	TELLING THE STORY!	69
	3.2.1	Story	teller 1 (Happy)	72
		3.2.1.1	The story of Happy (H)	72
		3.2.1.2	Happy's story of the past	75
		3.2.1.3	Reflection on the journey with Happy	77
	3.2.2	Story	teller 2 (Agape)	79
		3.2.2.1	The story of Agape (A)	79
		3.2.2.2	Agape's story of the past	82
		3.2.2.3	Reflection on the journey with Agape	84



	3.2.3 Story teller 3 (Green Temptation)			86
		3.2.3.1	The story of Green Temptation (G)	86
		3.2.3.2	Green Temptation's story of the past	87
		3.2.3.3	Reflection on the journey with Green Temptation	88
	3.2.4	Story	teller 4 (Blue Bell)	89
		3.2.4.1	The story of Blue Bell (B)	89
		3.2.4.2	Blue Bell's story of the past	91
		3.2.4.3	Reflection on the journey with Blue Bell	93
3.3 GIVING VOICE AND EMERGING TRADITIONS OF INTERF			E AND EMERGING TRADITIONS OF INTERPRE	TATION
				92
	3.3.1	'The c	hurch does not understand me!'	96
	3.3.2	"Salva	ation of the family is my mission!"	103
	3.3.3	"We li	ve in two worlds!"	109
	3.3.4	To hav	ve a non-Christian family means to have many disadv	antages
		for my	faith life.	113
3.4	SUN	MARY		119
СН	[APTE	R 4: RET	ELLING THE STORY OF THE YOUNG AD	OULTS 121
4.1	INT	RODUCTIO	ON	121
4.2	THE	E INFLUEN	ICES OF TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION UP	ON THE
	CO-l	RESEARCI	HERS	123
	4.2.1	'The c	hurch does not understand me!'	124
	4.2.2	'Salva	ation of the family is my mission!'	130



	4.2.3	'We liv	ve in two worlds!'	136
	4.2.4 To have a non-Christian family means to have many disadvanta			tages
		for m	y faith life	138
4.3	RET	ELLING TI	HE STORY OF YOUNG ADULT CHRISTIANS WITH	
	NON	-CHRISTIA	AN FAMILY	141
	4.3.1	Decons	structing of the co-researchers' stories	142
		4.3.1.1	Christianity within Korean society	146
		4.3.1.2	Dual attitude of Korean society towards religion	153
		4.3.1.3	Confucian family	155
		4.3.1.4	Korean Familism	160
	4.3.2	An alte	ernative story of 'keeping the faith'	161
4.4	RET	ELLING TI	HE STORY OF 'SUFFERINGS'	162
	4.4.1	Decons	structing the story of 'suffering'	165
	4.4.2	Emerg	ing adulthood and the family relationship	166
	4.4.3	To be a	an adult!	170
	4.4.4	Family	conflict	172
	4.4.5	'Suffer	rings'	175
	4.4.6	Altern	ative story of 'Hatch out!'	177
	4.4.7	Altern	ative story of 'We are not powerless!'	182
4.5	SUN	MMARY		184
СН	APTE	R 5: EMP	OWERING AND DREAMING THE FUTURE	186
5.1	IN	ΓRODUCTΙ	ION	186
5.2	REFLECTIONS OF THE CO-RESEARCHERS ON THE ALTERNATIVE			



	FINDINGS			
	5.2.1	Keeping the faith	188	
	5.2.2	Hatch out!	193	
	5.2.3	We are not powerless!	195	
5.3	EMPO	WERING	197	
5.4	DREAMING THE FUTURE			
	5.4.1	Dreaming the future of the co-researchers with new stories	202	
	5.4.2	Dreaming the future of the researcher with new stories	205	
5.5	SUMM	ARY	207	
СН	APTER 6	: CRITICAL REFLECTIONS ON THE RESEARCH	209	
6.1	INTROI	DUCTION	209	
6.2	5.2 CRITICAL REFLECTIONS ON SELECTING THE CO-RESEARCHERS			
			210	
6.3	CRITIC	CAL REFLECTION ON THE WEB-ACTIVITY	210	
6.4	CRITIC	CAL REFLECTION ON 'THE DIFFERENT VOICE GIVERS'	212	
6.5	RECO	MMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER STUDY	213	
BIE	BIBLIOGRAPHY			